4	 There are no management fees for Series Private Wealth. An investor must enter into an agreement to participate in a discretionary managed program offered by IPC Securities Corporation and agree to pay

certain asset-based fees.
5	 Counsel may, at its discretion, waive or lower the management fee (either directly or indirectly) and/or administration fee payable by investors. Individual investors may be eligible for a management fee

reduction subject to meeting certain requirements as discussed in the Fund’s Simplified Prospectus.
6	 This series is available solely to those investing through a private client service offering from IPC Investment Corporation and IPC Securities Corporation.
7	 This series is designed for investors who want to receive a monthly cash distribution at an annualized rate of up to 8% per year.

(b)	 Investment Objectives and Strategies

	 The Fund invests in securities of a variety of Canadian, U.S. and international equity and fixed income mutual funds (the “Underlying Funds”). The Fund’s asset class weightings will generally be 30 – 50% in
fixed income securities and 50 – 70% in equity securities.

(c)	 Risks Associated with Financial Instruments

i.	 Currency Risk

 Impact on net assets

Strengthened by 5%
	 ($)	 (%)

Weakened by 5%
	 ($)	 (%)

March 31, 2021 Currency rate sensitivity arising from Underlying Funds  (38,530)  (2.3)  38,530  2.3

March 31, 2020 Currency rate sensitivity arising from Underlying Funds  (47,244)  (3.1)  47,244  3.1

ii.	 Interest Rate Risk

Impact on net assets

Increase by 1%
	 ($)	 (%)

Decrease by 1%
	 ($)	 (%)

March 31, 2021 Interest sensitivity arising from other financial instruments  (27,841)  (1.7)  27,841  1.7

March 31, 2020 Interest sensitivity arising from other financial instruments  (43,655)  (2.9)  43,655  2.9

iii.	 Other Price Risk

Impact on net assets
Increase by 10%

	 ($)	 (%)
Decrease by 10%

	 ($)	 (%)

March 31, 2021  110,158  6.6  (110,158)  (6.6)

March 31, 2020  74,090  4.9  (74,090)  (4.9)

(d)	 Loss Carryforwards

Non-Capital Losses
carryforward

Net Capital Losses
carryforward

$Nil $Nil

(e) 	 Non-cash transactions with other Counsel Funds

	 In February 2020, the Fund redeemed securities of Counsel International Value in exchange for $46,401 of investments. The value of the securities was determined based on end of day market prices used in
that fund’s valuation. These investments were in turn provided to IPC Multi-Factor International Equity in exchange for securities of that fund for the same value.

	NOTES TO ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

All figures stated in $000s of Canadian dollars, except for Note 9(a), unless otherwise noted